

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
THURSDAY ,THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE VENKATA JYOTHIRMAI PRATAPA

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

CRLP NO: 8712 OF 2025



Between:

Reddy Sekhar, S/o. Chinnamallaiah, Aged 39 Years, R/o. Kavaligadda
Village, Vangimalla Panchayat, Veeraballi Mandal, Annamayya District

Petitioner/Accused No.6

AND

The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Inspector of Police, RSASTF PS,
Tirupati District through Public Prosecutor, High Court Bldgs, Amaravati

Respondent/Complainant

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to relax the condition No.9, (ii) The petitioner Accused No. 6 shall appear before the Station House Officer concerned on every Saturday in between 10.00 AM and 05.00 PM till cognizance is taken by the learned the trial court" passed in the above Criminal Petition No. 8712/2025 dated 29.8.2025 in the interest of justice.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 29.8.2025 made in Criminal Petition No. 8712/2025 and upon hearing the arguments of SRI M.VINOD KUMAR Advocate for the Petitioner/Accused and of PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent/Complainant, the court made the following

ORDER

"The present interlocutory application has been filed seeking relaxation of the condition No.ii in paragraph No.9., imposed by this Court while granting bail to the petitioner in CrI.P.No.8712 of 2025 *vide* Order dated 29.08.2025

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned Assistant Public Prosecutor on behalf of the State.

In view of the submissions made and the reasons mentioned in the accompanying affidavit, this petition is disposed of, the condition No.ii in paragraph No.9 imposed in CrI.P.No.8712 of 2025 *vide* Order dated 29.08.2025 is modified as "The petitioner/Accused No.6 shall appear before the Station House Officer concerned twice in a month i.e., on 2nd and 4th Sunday of every month in between 10:00 AM and 05:00 PM, till cognizance is taken by the learned trial Court." instead of "The petitioner/A.6 shall appear before the Station House Officer concerned once in a week i.e., on every Saturday in between 10:00 AM and 05:00 PM, till cognizance is taken by the learned trial Court."

//TRUE COPY//

For

Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Spécial Court in the cadre of Additional District and Sessions Judge for Trial of Red Sanders Smuggling Cases, Tirupati.
2. The Superintendent, Sub Jail, Tirupati.
3. The Inspector of Police, RSASTF PS, Tirupati District through Public Prosecutor, High Court Bldgs, Amaravati (by RPAD)
4. One CC to SRI. M.VINOD KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to the PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of A.P [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DR.VJP,J

DATED:23/04/2026

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

CRLP NO: 8712 OF 2025

DIRECTION

